' B I"’ORI' THE MISSOURI .
STATE BO;\RI) oF COSMI TOLOGY AND BARBER I_..\z\n\lh\'l- RS

STATE BOARD QF COSMETLOGY

DIANNE CONRAD, OWNERS,
ALISE’S TKO HAIR SALON,.

)
AND BARBER EXAMINERS, )
)
Petitioner, ) . . .
‘ } License number:” 2009002716
v, ) : . :
. . . s )
+ TORANZA COZART and ).
)
)
)
)

Respondents,

ORDFR OI 'HH- MISSOURI
STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOCY AND BARBER I‘.,\f\:\IINLRS
DISCIPLINING THE COSMETOLGY ESTABLISHMENT LICENSE QF
- TORANZA COZART ANDDIANE CONRAD,
OWN ssRS QF A USE‘S THO MAIR SM.;ON

On or 'lboul \Iarch 10, 2009 the Board of Cosmuoloby and IBarb:.r E \.umncrs
. {"Board™), in licu of denial, |ssucd Toranza Cozart and Dl'mc Conmd Ownt_rs of Alise’'s TKO
Hair Salon ("Salon“)_. a cosmetology cswbllshmcm license (hccnse number 20090027}0) subject -
(0 hwo vears probation as set out in 1hlc' Order of {iac Missouri Board of Cosmetology and Barber -
E.\'ami-ncrs Issuing a Probationary Cosmetology Establishment License 1o Alise’s TKQ Hair,
Salon '["oranza-Cozwn-and Dianne Conmd Ownc}s (“i’robﬂion Order?),

On Novcmbcr 8, ')OIO al nppm\mn(cl\ 3 00 p.1u.. the erd htld a h{.‘drll]b pursuani to
ndtice and § 67! 1107%and § 324.042, RSMO 2000, at the ‘Division of Professional Rc;,nstr'mon
- 3605 Missouri- Boulevard, Jelterson C,ny, Missouri 65102,.1or the.purpose ol detcrnining
' whether gheré: .hnd .t;-(:.Cl?.\'i;'l‘z]{i‘(_}ll(S): o-l' the probaiién:tf}' i;rms. sel I‘grlh in il'y‘u‘ P;oiml'ioh Order.

The -Board was represented by -Legal Coungel Nion Crow Halecomb.. Respondents .received




proper notic and opportunity 10 appear but did not appear in person or through legul counsel.

Aler being present and considering all of the evidence presented during the hearing, the Bourd
... issues the following Findings of Facys, Conclusions ol Linwv and Ordér, | .

l.
Based upon the foregomg ihe Board hcreb) siates:

.+
. . .

- e e FINIJINC‘SOI' FACT - - - : .

A

t. The erd 1 an ﬂgcncv of thc state of‘ Missouri crcalcd and esmbhshed pursuant
$ 329.015, RS¥o Cum. Supp.- 2009 lor thc purpose o! licensing all:persons cng’ngcd in the

p,racticc of barbori.ng and_cosmclology in this siate. The Bourd has control and super\'ision of the

)

licensed” occupations and ¢nforcement of the terhis and provisions of, Chapters 328 and 329,

RSMo.' . C e o

s .

L

2, Rcspondems, ‘l'omn'/_a' Cozan and ‘Diannc Conrad are nattiral persons and are the -

. owners of )\IISL T}\O Il'nr Snlon Iouu.d at 10007 S! Charles Rock Road St. Ann. Mrssourl.

.

63074.
3. Respondents hold rg' cosmetology cstablishment license issucd. b\ the Board,
license number 700900"?!0 B ' . '
. N On or about Mar(,h. 10, 2009, lh:; Board ns:,ue(l a Probation Order |ssm;1p; the

Salon a cosmetology establishment hicense (Jicense number 20690027[0) éubjCCl 10 WO .years

probation,

o . N . « s P s .,

s During the probationary period set out in" the Probation Orcler, tlie Salon was -

entitled 1o operale as a cosmetology esmbiishmcni under Chapter 329, RSMo, provided the Salon

had oot . . e 3

udhuu.l 1o all of lhe en rms ;1ﬁ(| coudmona ol U\L n.spu,ilvc l’robduon Ordr.r

' Unless othenwisc specified, ali statutory rcfcrem:us arc 1o the Rwlsu} Smlulcs of' MlSSOUI‘l
(RSMO) 2000, as amended.

4.




3

6. The Probation Order siates, on page 6, Section 244, as a term and condition, that

Respondents “shall comply with all provisions of Chapter 329, RSMa (as ‘amended), all

applicable board regulations, all applicable federal and state drug Inws, rules and regulations and

all applicable federal and state criminal faws.”

. .

7. ‘The Probation Order also stales, on pages 6-7, section 24C, as.a term and

condition, that Respondents “shall timely renew its-cosniciofogy establishment license granted
hereby and shall timely pay all fees required for ficensure and comply with all other Board

requirements necessary to maintain said license in.a'current and active state.™ + | .

8. . The Probation Order lurther states, on page 7, section 24F, in pertincnt pari, as a

terni and condition, thay Respondents “shall submiy writien reports (o the 3oard on or. belore

January 1 and July | duri;;g each vear of the' probationary .period -stating truthlully whether there

‘has been compliance with all i¢rims and conditions of this Order.”

N »

. 9. . 'The Probation order further provides, on page 8, seciion 241, that the Board.

. retaing jurisdiction o-hold a hearing -at any ume to detemune whether a violation of the:

Probmtion Order has occurred and if s, whether to impose further discipline.
10.  Respondents failed to submil a writien probation compliance report to-the Board

on or before July 1, 2000 as required in the, Probation Order. On or abowt August 10, 2009,

+ ...Respondents were sent a notice of violation from the’ Board due to this violation.

.o

1. On February 4, 2010, the Board’s irispector conducted an inspection of the Sajon.
During the inspection, the inspector noted “that the Salon establishinent license and Torumza
Cozart's individual class-CA Cosmetology licenses were-both expired due to non-renewal. .

12, On Mareh 29, 2010, the Board sent the Respondents a violation potice regarding

the February 4, 2010 inspection.-

Lo



13 On April 9, 20.10, the Board’s in;;;.)c'cmr conducted an inspection of the Salon.

During the inspection, the inspeetor noted that the Sulon ficense was sill expired due o non-

rencwal, Further, Toranza Cozart and o person identibed as Candace Harkwiy were present and
offering or prov:dmg, cosmcmlogy services without vahd cosmclology licenses posted.

. 4. The Board set lhas malier for probation violation hearing and scrvcd nolice of the

hearing upon Respondénts in a proper and nmcly-h}shion. e e » -
"L
b . - CONCLUSIONS OF LAWY -~ . . S

. 324,042, R8Mo, and pursuant 1g the terms ol the Probation Order,

.

16. - Pursuantto § 324.042, RSMo, ... @ - . .

Auny board, commission, o6r committee” within the division of professional
registration may impose addjtional discipline \vhen it finds aficr.hearing that a
licensee, registrang, or permintee has violaled any disciplinary 1crms previously
mposed or agreed to-pursuant to scuilement. The board, conimission. ar
commitice . may |mpose. as additional discipline - any. (Iismphnc-u would :be
authorized to impose in an initial dssup]mar)' hearing.

!7 .. Section 32?.(?30, providcsz

It is unlawiul for any person in this stale (o ‘engage in the ‘occupation of
cosmetology or 1o operate an establishiment or school of cosmciolopy, unless such
pcsson h'ls first obtained a llcum as prowdcd by this chaplu

., N

18, Suuon 329. O ia l. pmwdes . )
"Every establishment in swhichthe occupation’of cosmetology is practiced shall bé
required to obiain a license from the board. Every establishmen requiréd o be
licensed shall pay to the board an establishment fee for the first three licensed
-cosmetologisis esthetician and/or -manicurists, andfor apprentices and  an
« . additonal fee for each additional licensee. The fee shall be due and payable on
the renewa} date and, if the fee remains unpaid thercalter, there shall be a laic fee
i acidition to the regular establishment fee o il a new Establishment open's any
tme during the licensing period and does nat regisier before opening, there shall

15, This Board has jurisdiction aver this praceeding pursuant 10.-§§ 621110 and




bt a dclmqucm fee in qddmon 10 the regular esmblushmcm fec. The license shall
be I\Lpl posted in plain view within the establishment at all times.

9. * Scction 329.120, provides:

The holder of a license issued by the board who continucs in aciive practice or
occupation shall on or before the license renewal date renew the holder's license
and pay. the renewal fee. A license which has not been renewed prior to the. .
renewal daie shall expire on the renewal date, The holder of an expired license
may have the licenserestored within two years of the date of expiration without'
examination, upon the payment of a delinquent fee in addition to-the renewal fee.

20.  State regulation 20 CSR 2085-10.010(2)(E) provides:

Disptay of License, The current establishment license for the rental-space/chair -
shalt be posiced in a conspicuous place at all times. The ticensee's barber or *
cosmelology tcense shall also be posted a1 each respective work stalion.

Probation Order, . Respondents vnelmed {I:e Probatlon Order. .Accordingly, Respondents

cosmctologv csmblushmcm hcensc is Sllb_]CCi o further discipline by the Board,

22. . _B_)' oITcring or providing cosmmotogy s_crviccs_ and altowiny others 10 offer or

s

provide cosmetology services in. the Saton while the Salon’s license was expired due 10.non:
renewal, Respondenis violated the §§ 329.043, 329.120 and the Probation Order, Accordingly,

Respondcnls cosimetology csi‘tbhshmem [lCCﬂSC 1s subject to further discipline by thé Board

R

23, Toranza Comrl by ofﬁ.rln,(_., or providing cosmetolo;,v services in the Snlon with

4

an individuai-cosmeio[ogy Heense that was expired due 1o non-rencwaL violated -§§ 329.030.

9 170 and the Prohation Ordcr Accordm ily. Respondents’ Losmuo[n y Lsmbhslumm hceu:c :
g ) S:

is subject to further (hsmphm by the Board.

- . 724, . By permitting an Endi\jidual identified, as Candace Harkway, 10 ofler or provide
c;ysg{lclloiog): .sc;\'iq;:s in "lh-(: §al6n ‘withom.polé.ting l ‘éurrc.r;t.i;d‘iviéluzfl co;n‘ne{lolog;Iiccn‘sc' I'o"r
the- individual, Respondents: violated §§ 329.030; 329.120. 20.CSR-2083-10.00(2)(E) dnd the

. L . .. .

20, By tuiling o submit 1imél)" probation compliance’ reports 'as required in the




.Probaiion_ Order. A&co;dir_mi;l):, Respondents’ cosmetology cstablishment license is’ subject o
“further discipline by the hourfl: |
25. . Asaresuliof the foregoing, Respondenis® cosmelology cst;ub]isinnc;'n licenise and

is subjeet (o further d:smphmry action by the Board pursuant to § .)24 042, RSMo.

" 26, The Board has determined that this Order is necessary 10 ensure the pr;leplion of |
* the public.. - | )

HI.
ORDER . ) o 4‘

' l~|avinlg fully considered all the evidence betore the Board, it is‘:lhé ORi)Iill of the Board
.. Alise's TKO Hair Solon (license nuh\bcr_2009002?I0) is hcrebx.!lli\"DKEl) as of the c_:f['ecgi_\'e .

date ‘of this Order.

-t

T .orm'lza Cozant and Dianne Conmd,"pwnélzs of Alise's fI'K.O i-{éir ‘S’é!mi shall
immediately. relum (heir cosmetology establishmunt heense, (li(‘:cnse‘ number 2.Q(_).9002‘7i0); and |
" any other .inclipia_of'suc]; licensiire to the Board.

" The Board will maintain this Order as an’open and public reéordlohhe Board as provided

v

in Chaplers 329, 610 and 324, I{S:\lo (as nmcnd;d)

$O ORDERED, EFEEGTIVE THIS ¥, mvov&%_&\;gg: L2010,

- MISSOURKFSTATE-BOARD OF COSME’ FOLOGY
AND BARBER EXAMINERS :

&%sz\&%&
Lnn{ y Carr

Exccintive Directar




